
2026 MET NORTH SCHOOL SPORT DRAFT COMBINED REGIONAL / STATE CALENDAR  (Based on QRSS calendar 13-Oct-25)
Please note : Dates and venues are subject to change updates will be communicated prior to the regional trial.

SPORT AGE DIVISION REGIONAL TRIAL DATE
REGIONAL TRIAL 

TIME
REGIONAL TRIAL VENUE

STATE CHAMPIONSHIP START 

DATE

STATE CHAMPIONSHIP FINISH 

DATE
 HOST Venue

Triathlon & Aquathlon 11-12,13-19 B & G
Saturday, 18th  & Sunday 19th 

October 2025
Kawana Thursday, 5 February 2026 Saturday, 7 February 2026 WB Torquay Beach, Hervey Bay

Baseball 15 - 19 Thursday, 29 January 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Pine Hills Lightning BC Thursday, 5 March 2026 Sunday, 8 March 2026 Pen Cairns Baseball, Trinity Beach

Cricket 15 - 19  B Friday, 30 January 2026 1.00pm - 4.00pm State Cricket Centre Monday, 2 March 2026 Thursday, 5 March 2026 MN Marchant Park, Aspley

Cricket 15 - 19  G Friday, 30 January 2026 1.00pm - 4.00pm State Cricket Centre Tuesday, 10 March 2026 Friday, 13 March 2026 DD
Captain Cook Oval, Wilsonton & Rockville Park, 

Wilsonton Heights

Tennis 13 - 19  B & G Tuesday, 3 February 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Coops Tennis Centre Thursday, 12 March 2026 Sunday, 15 March 2026 SUN Sunshine Coast Tennis Centre,Caloundra

Softball 13 - 19  B & G Wednesday, 4 February 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Downey Park Thursday, 26 March 2026 Sunday, 29 March 2026 CAP Kele Park, West Rockhampton

Rugby Union 17 - 18  B Thursday, 19 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 28 May 2026 Sunday, 31 May 2026 MN South Pine Sports Complex, Brendale

Basketball 13 - 16  B Monday, 23 January 1900 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 7 May 2026 Sunday, 10 May 2026 Sth C Gold Coast Indoor Sports & Leisure Centre, Carrara

Basketball 13 - 16  G Monday, 23 February 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 7 May 2026 Sunday, 10 May 2026 Sth C Gold Coast Indoor Sports & Leisure Centre, Carrara

Basketball 17 - 19  B Monday, 23 February 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 4 June 2026 Sunday, 7 June 2026 MW Brisbane Entertainment Centre, Boondall

Basketball 17 - 19  G Monday, 23 February 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 4 June 2026 Sunday, 7 June 2026 MW Brisbane Entertainment Centre, Boondall

Football  16 - 19 G Tuesday, 24 February 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 7 May 2026 Sunday, 10 May 2026 NOR Paradise Park, Annandale

Football 13 - 15  G Tuesday, 24 February 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 7 May 2026 Sunday, 10 May 2026 NOR Paradise Park, Annandale

Football 13 - 15  B Tuesday, 24 February 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 21 May 2026 Sunday, 24 May 2026 SUN Moreton Bay Sporting Complex, Burpengary

Football 16 - 19  B Tuesday, 24 February 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 21 May 2026 Sunday, 24 May 2026 SUN Moreton Bay Sporting Complex, Burpengary

Hockey 13 - 15  B Wednesday, 25 February 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Brisbane North Hockey Centre Thursday, 4 June 2026 Sunday, 7 June 2026 ME State Hockey Centre, Colmslie

Hockey 16 - 19  B Wednesday, 25 February 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Brisbane North Hockey Centre Thursday, 4 June 2026 Sunday, 7 June 2026 ME State Hockey Centre, Colmslie

Hockey 13 - 15  G Thursday, 26 February 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Brisbane North Hockey Centre Thursday, 28 May 2026 Sunday, 31 May 2026 Pen Cairns Hockey, Cairns North

Hockey 16 - 19 G Thursday, 26 February 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Brisbane North Hockey Centre Thursday, 28 May 2026 Sunday, 31 May 2026 Pen Cairns Hockey, Cairns North

Water Polo 15 - 18  B Friday, 27 February 2026 8.00am - 11:00am Valley Pool Thursday, 14 May 2026 Sunday, 17 May 2026 CAP 2nd World War Memorial Aquatic Centre, Wandal

Water Polo 15 - 18  G Friday, 27 February 2026 11:30am -3:00pm Valley Pool Thursday, 14 May 2026 Sunday, 17 May 2026 CAP 2nd World War Memorial Aquatic Centre, Wandal

Swimming 10 - 19  B & G Monday, 2 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Lawnton Aquatic & Leisure Centre Sunday, 22 March 2026 Friday, 27 March 2026 DD Sleeman Sports Complex, Chandler

Netball 13 - 15  G Tuesday, 3 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 7 May 2026 Sunday, 10 May 2026 ME Nissan Arena, Nathan

Netball 16 - 19 G Tuesday,3 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 7 May 2026 Sunday, 10 May 2026 ME Nissan Arena, Nathan
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Aust. Football 13 - 14  B Monday, 23 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 14 May 2026 Sunday, 17 May 2026 Nor Townsville AFL, Annandale

Aust. Football 13 - 14  G Monday, 23 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 14 May 2026 Sunday, 17 May 2026 Nor Townsville AFL, Annandale

Rugby League 15 - 16  G Monday 16 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 30 April 2026 Sunday, 3 May 2026 CAP Marley Brown Oval and Briffney Creek Fields,

Rugby League 17 - 18  G Monday, 10 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 30 April 2026 Sunday, 3 May 2026 CAP Marley Brown Oval and Briffney Creek Fields, linton

Rugby League 15 - 16 B Tuesday, 10 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 21 May 2026 Sunday, 24 May 2026 MW
Browns Plains Bears Rugby League Football Club, 

Browns Plains

Rugby League 17 - 18 B Tuesday, 10 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 21 May 2026 Sunday, 24 May 2026 MW
Browns Plains Bears Rugby League Football Club, 

Browns Plains

NAPLAN Wednesday, 11 March 2026 Monday,24 March 2026

Rugby 7's 15 - 16  G Monday, 23 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Friday, 5 June 2026 Sunday, 7 June 2026 SUN Noosa Rugby Union Club, Sunshine Beach

Rugby 7's 17 - 18  G Monday, 23 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Friday, 5 June 2026 Sunday, 7 June 2026 SUN Noosa Rugby Union Club, Sunshine Beach

Squash 10 - 19  B & G Thursday, 26 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Sandgate Squash Centre Thursday, 14 May 2026 Sunday, 17 May 2026 PEN Genesis Manunda Sportsworld, Manunda

Netball 10 - 12  B Tuesday, 31 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Friday, 29 May 2026 Monday, 1 June 2026 QRSS Nissan Arena, Nathan

Netball 10 - 12  G Tuesday, 31 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Friday, 29 May 2026 Monday, 1 June 2026 QRSS Nissan Arena, Nathan

Netball 10 - 11 INV Tuesday, 31 March 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Sunday, 31 May 2026 Monday, 1 June 2026 QRSS Nissan Arena, Nathan

Aust. Football 10 - 12   G Thursday, 2 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 4 June 2026 Sunday, 7 June 2026 Pen
North Cairns Tigers Football Club & Cairns Saints 

AFC, Manunda (TBC)

Aust. Football 10 - 12  B Thursday, 2 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 4 June 2026 Sunday, 7 June 2026 Pen
North Cairns Tigers Football Club & Cairns Saints 

AFC, Manunda (TBC)

Holidays Wednesday, 1 April 2026 Friday, 17 April 2026

Volleyball 13 - 15   G Tuesday, 21 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 11 June 2026 Sunday, 14 June 2026 ME Brisbane Entertainment Centre, Boondall

Volleyball 13 - 15  B Tuesday, 21 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 11 June 2026 Sunday, 14 June 2026 ME Brisbane Entertainment Centre, Boondall

Aust. Football 15 - 17  B Tuesday, 21 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 18 June 2026 Sunday, 21 June 2026 MN South Pine Sports Complex, Brendale

Aust. Football 15 - 17  G Tuesday, 21 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 18 June 2026 Sunday, 21 June 2026 MN South Pine Sports Complex, Brendale
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Touch 16 - 18  B Wednesday, 22 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Shaw Road Touch Fields Thursday, 11 June 2026 Sunday, 14 June 2026 NOR Queens Park Touch Fields, North Ward

Touch 16 - 18  G Wednesday, 22 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Shaw Road Touch Fields Thursday, 11 June 2026 Sunday, 14 June 2026 NOR Queens Park Touch Fields, North Ward

Touch 13 - 15  G Wednesday, 22 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Shaw Road Touch Fields Thursday, 6 August 2026 Sunday, 9 August 2026 MN Shaw Park Sports Ground, Wavell Heights

Touch 13 - 15  B Wednesday, 22 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Shaw Road Touch Fields Thursday, 6 August 2026 Sunday, 9 August 2026 MN Shaw Park Sports Ground, Wavell Heights

Rugby League 11 - 12 B Tuesday, 28 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 25 June 2026 Tuesday, 30 June 2026 WB Salter Oval, Bundaberg West (TBC)

Rugby League 10 - 11 B Tuesday, 28 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Monday, 6 July 2026 Friday, 10 July 2026 NW Alex Inch Oval, Healy

Rugby Union x 2 14 - 15  B Wednesday, 29 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Friday, 31 July 2026 Monday, 3 August 2026 NOR Townsville Sports Precinct, North Ward

Rugby Union 11 - 12  B Thursday, 30 April 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 23 July 2026 Sunday, 26 July 2026 Sth C Albert Park, Broadbeach Waters

Tennis 10 - 12  B & G Tuesday, 5 May 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Coops Tennis Centre Thursday, 23 July 2026 Sunday, 26 July 2026 MN TBC

Football 10 - 12  B Wednesday, 6 May 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 6 August 2026 Sunday, 9 August 2026 MW Wynnum Wolves Football Club, Tingalpa

Football 10 - 12  G Wednesday, 6 May 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 6 August 2026 Sunday, 9 August 2026 MW Wynnum Wolves Football Club, Tingalpa

Golf 10 - 12  B & G Monday, 11 May 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Keperra GC Sunday, 14 June 2026 Wednesday, 17 June 2026 CAP
Rockhampton Golf Club, West Rockhampton & 

Yeppoon Golf Club, Yeppoon

Golf 13 - 19 B & G Monday, 11 May 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Keperra GC Sunday, 14 June 2026 Wednesday, 17 June 2026 CAP
Rockhampton Golf Club, West Rockhampton & 

Yeppoon Golf Club, Yeppoon

Netball 13 - 15  B Thursday, 21 May 2026 Selection event Selection event Thursday, 21 May 2026 Sunday, 24 May 2026 Sth C Gold Coast Indoor Sports & Leisure Centre, Carrara

Netball 16 - 19  B Thursday, 21 May 2026 Selection event Selection event Saturday, 23 May 2026 Sunday, 24 May 2026 QRSS Gold Coast Indoor Sports & Leisure Centre, Carrara

Volleyball 16 - 19  G Wednesday, 25 May 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 23 July 2026 Sunday, 26 July 2026 MW Brisbane Entertainment Centre, Boondall

Volleyball 16 - 19  B Wednesday, 25  May 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 23 July 2026 Sunday, 26 July 2026 MW Brisbane Entertainment Centre, Boondall

Hockey  10 - 12  B Wednesday, 27 May 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Brisbane North Hockey Centre Thursday, 30 July 2026 Sunday, 2 August 2026 ME State Hockey Centre,Colmslie

Hockey  10 - 12  G Wednesday, 27 May 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Brisbane North Hockey Centre Thursday, 30 July 2026 Sunday, 2 August 2026 ME State Hockey Centre,Colmslie

Cross Country 10 - 19   B & G Tuesday, 2 June 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Pine Rivers Park Saturday, 18 July 2026 Monday, 20 July 2026 DD Highfield Sport & Recreation Grounds, Highfields

Touch 10 - 12  B Tuesday, 16 June 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Shaw Road Touch Fields Thursday, 13 August 2026 Sunday, 16 August 2026 WB Bundaberg Touch Association, Branyan

Touch 10 - 12  G Tuesday, 16 June 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Shaw Road Touch Fields Thursday, 13 August 2026 Sunday, 16 August 2026 WB Bundaberg Touch Association, Branyan

Rugby League 13 - 14 B Thursday, 18 June 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 17 September 2026 Sunday, 20 September 2026 DD/SW Highfield Sport & Recreation Grounds, Highfields

Holidays Wednesday, 24 June 2026 Thursday, 9 July 2026
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Basketball 10 - 12  B Thursday 16 July  2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Brisbane Enterainment Center Thursday, 3 September 2026 Sunday, 6 September 2026 Sth C Southern Districts Basketball Association, Carina

Basketball 10 - 12  G Thursday16 JJuly2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Brisbane Enterainment Center Thursday, 3 September 2026 Sunday, 6 September 2026 Sth C Southern Districts Basketball Association, Carina

Baseball 12 - 14  G Thursday, 16 July 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Pine Hills Lightning BC Thursday, 27 August 2026 Sunday, 30 August 2026 MW Tivoli Sporting Complex, Tivoli

Baseball 13 - 19  G sat-sun Thursday, 16 July 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Pine Hills Lightning BC Saturday, 29 August 2026 Sunday, 30 August 2026 MW Tivoli Sporting Complex, Tivoli

Cricket 10 - 12  B Monday, 20 July 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Everton Districts CC Monday, 14 September 2026 Friday, 18 September 2026 MW
Ivor Marsden Sports Complex, Amberley & 

Limestone Park, Ipswich

Rugby League 11 - 12  G Tuesday, 21 July 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 17 September 2026 Sunday, 20 September 2026 Sth C
Cbus Super Stadium, Robina & Firth Park, 

Mudgeeraba

Rugby League 13 - 14  G Tuesday, 21 July 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 17 September 2026 Sunday, 20 September 2026 Sth C
Cbus Super Stadium, Robina & Firth Park, 

Mudgeeraba

Softball 10 - 12  B & G Wednesday, 22 July 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Downey Park Wednesday, 19 August 2026 Sunday, 23 August 2026 ME Redlands Softball Association, Ormiston

Cricket 10 - 12  G Thursday, 23 July 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Everton Districts CC Monday, 7 September 2026 Thursday, 10 September 2026 SUN
Maroochydore Cricket Club, Buderim & Glasshouse 

Cricket Club, Glass House Mountains

Surfing  13 - 19  B & G Thursday, 6 August 2026 Selection event Selection event Thursday, 6 August 2026 Sunday, 9 August 2026 Sth C Gold Coast Beaches

Futsal (Football) 13 - 14   B Friday, 7 August 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 8 October 2026 Sunday, 11 October 2026 Pen Redlynch Central Sports Stadium, Redlynch

Futsal (Football) 13 - 14   G Friday, 7 August 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 8 October 2026 Sunday, 11 October 2026 Pen Redlynch Central Sports Stadium, Redlynch

Futsal (Football) 15 - 16  B Friday, 7 August 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 8 October 2026 Sunday, 11 October 2026 Pen Redlynch Central Sports Stadium, Redlynch

Futsal (Football) 15 - 16  G Friday, 7 August 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Southpine Sports Complex Thursday, 8 October 2026 Sunday, 11 October 2026 Pen Redlynch Central Sports Stadium, Redlynch

Track & Field 10 - 12  B & G Tuesday, 25 August 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm QSAC Monday, 12 October 2026 Sunday, 18 October 2026 QRSS
Queensland Sport and Athletic Centre (QSAC), 

Nathan

Track & Field 10 - 13 B & G Tuesday, 25 August 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm QSAC Monday, 12 October 2026 Sunday, 18 October 2026 QRSS
Queensland Sport and Athletic Centre (QSAC), 

Nathan

Cricket 13 - 14  B Tuesday, 1 September 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Everton Districts CC Monday, 9 November 2026 Friday, 13 November 2026 DD
Captain Cook Oval, Wilsonton & Rockville Park, 

Wilsonton Heights

Cricket 13 - 14  G Wednesday, 2 September 2026 8.00am - 3.00pm Everton Districts CC Tuesday, 3 November 2026 Friday, 6 November 2026 WB
Kendall Flat, Bundaberg East & Salter Oval, 

Bundaberg West

Holidays Wednesday, 16 September 2026 Thursday, 24 September 2026

Holidays Wednesday, 9 December 2026


